substantially change for the ensuing school year.

(i)  permanent and probationary teachers on the re-employment list pursuant to Article 11.05 (iii), 
       Seniority and Reduction; 
  (ii) teachers who have at least two (2) full time one hundred percent (100%) term contracts of one 
       hundred seventy-five (175) days or more in consecutive years of service with the Regional Centre 
       in the immediately preceding school years (“Term II” Teachers). Teachers shall be offered positions 
       in accordance with the list established pursuant to Article 11.01 (ii) Seniority and Reduction.

[...]

(vi) (a) Until October 15, teachers who had a term contract in the previous year who do not meet 
             the above criteria (“Term Contract” Teachers).
       (b) Until October 15 of the ensuing school year, substitute teachers who teach and claim one 
             hundred seventy-five (175) days or more to take the place of the same regular teacher.
 (vii) Early hires hired by way of a term contract. 

(b) Term teachers and substitute teachers identified in Article 10.14 (a) (vi) shall require a positive 
      written recommendation from the appropriate supervisor along with a satisfactory evaluation for